
Objective
To report the impact of longer-term bimekizumab (BKZ) treatment up to 
2 years on patient-reported pain and fatigue in patients with psoriatic  
arthritis (PsA) who were biologic disease-modifying antirheumatic drug  
(bDMARD)-naïve or had inadequate response or intolerance to tumor 
necrosis factor inhibitors (TNFi-IR).

Background
•	 Sustained relief from pain and fatigue are important treatment goals for 

improving the quality of life of patients with PsA.1

•	 BKZ, a monoclonal IgG1 antibody that selectively inhibits interleukin (IL)-17F 
in addition to IL-17A, has demonstrated improvements in pain and fatigue to 
Week 16 that were sustained to 1 year in patients with active PsA.2 

Methods
•	 The BE OPTIMAL (NCT03895203) and BE COMPLETE (NCT03896581) 

phase 3 studies assessed subcutaneous BKZ 160 mg every 4 weeks (Q4W) in 
patients with PsA who were bDMARD-naïve or TNFi-IR (Figure 1).3

•	 Patients who completed Week 52 of BE OPTIMAL and Week 16 of 
BE COMPLETE were eligible to enter the open-label extension, BE VITAL 
(NCT04009499), in which all patients received BKZ 160 mg Q4W.3

•	 Data for patients randomized to placebo (PBO) or BKZ in BE OPTIMAL and 
BE COMPLETE are reported here.

•	 Arthritis pain was assessed using Patient’s Assessment of Arthritis Pain Visual 
Analog Scale (Pain VAS; 0 [no pain] to 100 [most severe pain]) to Week 104 in 
BE OPTIMAL and Week 100 in BE COMPLETE. 

•	 Fatigue was assessed using the Functional Assessment of Chronic Illness 
Therapy-Fatigue (FACIT-Fatigue) subscale (0 [worst] to 52 [best]) to Week 104 
in BE OPTIMAL and Week 88 in BE COMPLETE. 

•	 Change from baseline (BL) and clinically important improvements (Pain  
VAS: ≥30/50/70% improvement from BL; FACIT-Fatigue minimal clinically 
important difference [MCID]: ≥4-point improvement in patients with  
BL score ≤48) are reported here.

•	 Data reported as observed and using non responder imputation (NRI; binary) 
or multiple imputation (MI; continuous).

Results
•	 710/852 (83.3%) and 322/400 (80.5%) patients completed Week 104/100 of 

BE OPTIMAL and BE COMPLETE.

•	 Improvements in pain achieved at 1 year were sustained up to 2 years in 
PBO/BKZ and BKZ-randomized patients (Figure 2A and Figure 3).

•	 Approximately half of patients in all treatment groups achieved a substantial 
reduction (≥50% improvement from BL)4 in Pain VAS at Week 104/100 (Figure 3).

•	 Similarly, improvements in fatigue outcomes achieved at 1 year were 
sustained up to 2 years in PBO/BKZ and BKZ-randomized patients 
(Figure 2B and Figure 4).

Conclusions
Treatment with bimekizumab demonstrated substantial improvements in 
pain and clinically meaningful improvements in fatigue that were sustained 
up to 2 years. Similar improvements were observed irrespective of prior 
bDMARD treatment.
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Figure 1 Study designs

The ADA 40 mg Q2W treatment arm served as an active reference. The BE OPTIMAL study was not powered for statistical comparisons of ADA 
to BKZ or PBO. Completion rates include patients that completed to Week 52/104 in BE OPTIMAL and Week 52/100 in BE COMPLETE not on 
randomized treatment. [a] Patients who completed to Week 100 of BE COMPLETE (not including 2 ongoing patients). There were no ongoing 
patients in BE OPTIMAL at Week 104.

Figure 3 Pain VAS clinically important improvements (≥30/50/70% from baseline) to  
Week 104/100 (NRI, OC)

Randomized set. Pain VAS assessed to Week 104 in BE OPTIMAL and Week 100 in BE COMPLETE. Pain VAS ≥30% and ≥50% improvement from baseline represent a meaningful and substantial improvement in patient 
reported pain, respectively.4

Figure 4 FACIT-Fatigue minimal clinically important difference (MCID) to Week 104/88 (NRI, OC)

Randomized set. Data collected at Week 40 and Week 88 in BE COMPLETE. FACIT-Fatigue MCID defined as score increase from baseline ≥4 in patients with FACIT-Fatigue score ≤48 at baseline.
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Randomized set. MI (colored bars) and OC (light grey bars) data reported. MI SE bars presented here; OC SD data not shown. Pain VAS assessed to Week 100 in BE COMPLETE. FACIT-Fatigue data collected at Week 40 
and Week 88 in BE COMPLETE.

PBO/BKZ 160 mg Q4W (n=281) BKZ 160 mg Q4W (n=431)

BE OPTIMAL (bDMARD-naïve)
A) Pain VAS (MI; OC)

Number of patients (n); OC

0

C
h

an
g

e 
fr

o
m

 b
as

el
in

e,
 

m
ea

n
 (S

E
)

Im
p

ro
ve

m
en

t

−10
−15
−20
−25
−30

−5

−40
−35

Week 16

266

−6.3

−6.3

−23.6

−23.8

417

Baseline Pain VAS score, mean (SD) 56.8 (23.3) 53.6 (24.3)

Week 52

254

−31.8

−31.5

−30.5

−32.2

381

Week 104

232

−31.1

−32.9

−29.2

−31.3

350

BE COMPLETE (TNFi-IR)

Week 16 Week 52 Week 104

Baseline FACIT-Fatigue score, mean (SD) 36.0 (10.2) 37.8 (9.6)

Number of patients (n); OC
265 416 254 381 232 349

Im
p

ro
ve

m
en

t

7

C
h

an
g

e 
fr

o
m

 b
as

el
in

e,
 

m
ea

n
 (S

E
) 5

4
3
2
1

6

-1
0

1.6

1.5
3.9

4.04.0

5.6

5.3

5.6

5.0 4.7

5.5
5.2

5.5

B) FACIT-Fatigue (MI; OC)

OC

MI

Number of patients (n); OC

0

C
h

an
g

e 
fr

o
m

 b
as

el
in

e,
 

m
ea

n
 (S

E
) −10

−15
−20
−25
−30

−5

−40
−35

Week 16

125

−4.5

−27.7

−28.1

260

Baseline Pain VAS score, mean (SD) 61.7 (24.6) 58.3 (24.2)

Week 52

112

−29.1

−30.2

−31.8

−34.4

233

Week 100

104

−34.6

−37.0

−33.9

−37.0

212

PBO/BKZ 160 mg Q4W (n=133) BKZ 160 mg Q4W (n=267)

OC

MI

−4.4

Week 16 Week 40 Week 88

Baseline FACIT-Fatigue score, mean (SD) 36.3 (9.9) 35.3 (10.5)

Number of patients (n); OC
125 260 115 241 106 217

7

C
h

an
g

e 
fr

o
m

 b
as

el
in

e,
 

m
ea

n
 (S

E
) 5

4
3
2
1

6

-1
0 0.0

0.2

5.5

5.5
4.7

6.0

6.3

4.7

5.8

5.3
6.5

4.4

BE OPTIMAL (bDMARD-naïve)

PBO/BKZ 160 mg Q4W (n=259) BKZ 160 mg Q4W (n=384)

NRI OC

Number of patients (n); OC

259 244 232 210PBO/BKZ

BL Week 16 Week 52

Week

Week 104

384 370 340 310BKZ

100

80

0

20

60

40P
at

ie
n

ts
 (%

)

80 9688807264564840322416 104

Double-
blind 

period

Active treatment-
blind period

Open-label
treatment period

60.9 [OC]

59.9 [OC]

53.9 [NRI]

53.7 [NRI]
50.0 [NRI]

49.0 [NRI]

61.9 [OC]

60.5 [OC]

Number of patients (n); OC

121 113 104 95PBO/BKZ

BL Week 16 Week 40

Week

Week 88

250 243 226 202BKZ

P
at

ie
n

ts
 (%

)

8 9688807264564840322416 104

Double-
blind 

period

Open-label
treatment period

64.6 [OC]
58.4 [NRI]

51.9 [OC]
44.6 [NRI]

52.4 [NRI]

45.5 [NRI]

64.9 [OC]

57.9 [OC]

BE COMPLETE (TNFi-IR)

PBO/BKZ 160 mg Q4W (n=121) BKZ 160 mg Q4W (n=250)

100

80

0

20

60

40

0

BE OPTIMAL (bDMARD-naïve)

PBO/BKZ 160 mg Q4W 
(BE OPTIMAL: n=281; BE COMPLETE: n=133)

BKZ 160 mg Q4W 
(BE OPTIMAL: n=431; BE COMPLETE: n=267)

NRI OC

Number of patients (n); OC

281 266 254 232PBO/BKZ

BL Week 16 Week 52 Week 104

430 416 381 350BKZ

Number of patients (n); OC

133 125 112 104PBO/BKZ

BL Week 16 Week 52 Week 100

267 260 233 212BKZ

BE COMPLETE (TNFi-IR)

≥
3

0
%

 im
p

ro
ve

m
en

t
≥

5
0

%
 im

p
ro

ve
m

en
t

≥
70

%
 im

p
ro

ve
m

en
t

Week

100

80

0

20

60

40P
at

ie
n

ts
 (%

)

80 9688807264564840322416 104

Double-
blind 

period

Active treatment-
blind period

Open-label treatment period

74.1 [OC]
70.3 [OC]

61.2 [NRI]
57.1 [NRI]

Week

100

80

0

20

60

40P
at

ie
n

ts
 (%

)

80 9688807264564840322416 104

Double-
blind 

period

Open-label treatment period
78.8 [OC]
77.9 [OC]

62.5 [NRI]
60.9 [NRI]

Week

100

80

0

20

60

40P
at

ie
n

ts
 (%

)

80 9688807264564840322416 104

Double-
blind 

period

Active treatment-
blind period

Open-label treatment period

66.4 [OC]
63.4 [OC]

54.8 [NRI]
51.5 [NRI]

Week

100

80

0

20

60

40P
at

ie
n

ts
 (%

)

80 9688807264564840322416 104

Double-
blind 

period

Open-label treatment period

70.8 [OC]
62.5 [OC]

56.2 [NRI]
48.9 [NRI]

Week

100

80

0

20

60

40P
at

ie
n

ts
 (%

)

80 9688807264564840322416 104

Double-
blind 

period

Active treatment-
blind period

Open-label treatment period

52.3 [OC]
49.1 [OC]

42.5 [NRI]
40.6 [NRI]

Week

100

80

0

20

60

40P
at

ie
n

ts
 (%

)

80 9688807264564840322416 104

Double-
blind 

period

Open-label treatment period

51.4 [OC]
46.2 [OC]

40.8 [NRI]
36.1 [NRI]

76.4 [OC]
66.7 [NRI]

63.4 [OC]
53.4 [NRI]

65.2 [OC]
56.9 [NRI]

50.0 [OC]
42.1 [NRI]

50.2 [OC]
43.8 [NRI]

37.5 [OC]
31.6 [NRI]

48.0 [OC]
48.0 [OC]

43.4 [NRI]
42.5 [NRI]

63.8 [OC]
62.2 [OC]

56.4 [NRI]
56.2 [NRI]

74.0 [OC]
72.7 [OC]

66.9 [NRI]
64.3 [NRI]

Bimekizumab treatment led to sustained improvements in pain and fatigue 
irrespective of prior bDMARD treatment up to 2 years

Improvements in patient-reported pain and fatigue at 1 year in bimekizumab-treated patients 
were sustained up to 2 years in both bDMARD-naïve and TNFi-IR patients with active PsA:
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Pain and fatigue are key features of psoriatic arthritis 
that impact patients’ quality of life
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Figure 2 Pain VAS and FACIT-Fatigue change from baseline at Week 16, Week 52/40 and 
Week 104/100/88 (MI, OC)
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